

NO. 68319-5-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

J. C.-P.,

Appellant.

---

2008 OCT 10 PM 1:35  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  


BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

MARK K. ROE  
Prosecuting Attorney

SETH A. FINE  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office  
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504  
Everett, Washington 98201  
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ISSUES ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. RESPONSE TO APPELLANT’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE . 5

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 7

    A. IN VIEW OF THE SPONTANEITY OF THE DISCLOSURE AND  
    THE ABSENCE OF ANY MOTIVE TO FALSIFY, THE COURT  
    PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN DETERMINING  
    THAT THERE WERE ADEQUATE INDICIA OF RELIABILITY. .... 7

    B. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED THE  
    APPELLANT’S STATEMENTS. .... 14

        1. The Court’s Factual Findings Are Supported By Substantial  
        Evidence..... 14

        2. Statements Made Without Coercion By A Juvenile Who  
        Understood His Rights Are Voluntary..... 18

V. CONCLUSION ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Davis</u> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004) .....	15
<u>In re Dependency of S.S.</u> , 61 Wn. App. 488, 814 P.2d 204 (1991).....	12
<u>State v. Borland</u> , 57 Wn. App. 7, 786 P.2d 810 (1990).....	9
<u>State v. Broadaway</u> , 133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997).....	15
<u>State v. Carlson</u> , 61 Wn. App. 865, 812 P.2d 536, 540 (1991).....	12
<u>State v. Clark</u> , 139 Wn.2d 152, 985 P.2d 377 (1999).....	7
<u>State v. Frey</u> , 43 Wn. App. 605, 718 P.2d 846 (1986).....	10, 14
<u>State v. Henderson</u> , 48 Wn. App. 543, 740 P.2d 329 (1987).....	11
<u>State v. Hill</u> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994) .....	15
<u>State v. Pham</u> , 75 Wn. App. 626, 879 P.2d 321 (1994), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 125 Wn.2d 1002 (1995).....	9
<u>State v. Prater</u> , 77 Wn.2d 526, 463 P.2d 640 (1970).....	19
<u>State v. Ramirez</u> , 46 Wn. App. 223, 730 P.2d 98 (1986).....	13
<u>State v. Riley</u> , 17 Wn. App. 732, 565 P.2d 105 (1977) .....	19
<u>State v. Robinson</u> , 44 Wn. App. 611, 722 P.2d 1379 (1986).....	10
<u>State v. Ryan</u> , 10-3 Wn.2d 165, 691 P.2d 197 (1984).....	4, 9, 12
<u>State v. Unga</u> , 165 Wn.2d 95, 196 P.3d 645 (2008).....	19
<u>State v. Young</u> , 62 Wn. App. 895, 802 P.2d 829, 817 P.2d 412 (1991).....	9

### FEDERAL CASES

<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 35 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1973) .....	7, 8
<u>Fare v. Michael C.</u> , 442 U.S. 707, 99 S. Ct. 2560, 61 L. Ed. 2d 197 (1979).....	18, 19
<u>Perry v. New Hampshire</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 716, 181 L. Ed. 2d 694 (2012) .....	8

### U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fifth Amendment.....	18
----------------------	----

### WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9A.44.120(1).....	8
